

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/13/2018 10:51 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94973-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TYLER WATKINS,

Appellant.

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CREATIVE JUSTICE,  
COMMUNITY PASSAGEWAYS, and  
GLOVER EMPOWER-MENTORING PROGRAM**

---

Nikkita R. Oliver, WSBA No.  
49734  
Creative Justice c/o 4Culture,  
Heidi Jackson  
101 Prefontaine Pl S  
Seattle WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 296-7580  
[Nikkita.oliver@gmail.com](mailto:Nikkita.oliver@gmail.com)

Aimee Sutton, WSBA No. 34508  
The Marshall Defense Firm  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Floor 44  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Telephone: (206)-826-1400  
[aimee@marshalldefense.com](mailto:aimee@marshalldefense.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 1

**A.** Automatic Decline Disproportionately and Negatively  
    Impacts Communities of Color ..... 2

        1. Automatic Decline is Historically Rooted in the  
        Racist “Super-Predator” Myth. .... 2

        2. Automatic Decline Disproportionately Impacts  
        Black and Brown Youth..... 7

        3. Prosecutorial Discretion in Decline is  
        Disproportionately Exercised Against Youth of  
        Color ..... 10

**B.** Automatic Decline Is Contrary to the Public Interest in  
    Juvenile Rehabilitation and Public Safety. .... 11

        1. Automatic Decline Increases the Likelihood of  
        Recidivism ..... 11

        2. Juveniles Often Struggle to Navigate Adult  
        Court ..... 12

        3. The Adult System Lacks the Rehabilitative and  
        Supportive Services Youth Most Need..... 13

        4. Being Prosecuted as an Adult has Harmful  
        Psychological Impacts ..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Statutes**

Laws of 1994, Ch. 7 .....	5
Laws of 1994, Ch. 7, s. 519 .....	3
Laws of 1997, Ch. 291 s. 65 .....	2
Laws of 1997, Ch. 338, s. 7 .....	3
RCW 13.04.030 .....	1, 3

### **Other Authorities**

Amicus Curiae Brief of Jeffrey Fagan, et. al in Support of Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , No. 10-9647, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 2d 407 (2012) .....	4, 6
Campaign for Youth Justice, <i>Key Facts: Youth in the Justice System</i> , 5 (2016) .....	14, 15
Carly Dierkhising, <i>Trauma Histories Among Justice-Involved Youth: Findings from the National Child Traumatic Stress Network</i> , 4 Eur. J. Psychotramatology, 10 (2013) .....	14
Children’s Law Center, Inc., <i>Falling Through the Cracks: A new Look at Ohio Youth in the Adult Criminal Justice System</i> , 1 (2012), .....	12
Dr. Philip Atiba Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 J. of Personality and Soc. Psych. 526, 526-45 (2014) .....	10
Elizabeth Becker, <i>As Ex-Theorist on Young ‘Superpredators,’ Bush Aide Has Regrets</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 9, 2001 .....	6
Elizabeth Drake, <i>The Effectiveness of Declining Juvenile Court Jurisdiction of Youthful Offenders</i> at 1, 9 (2013) .....	11
Final Bill Report, Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 2319 Partial Veto, 53 <sup>rd</sup> Leg., 1 <sup>st</sup> Spec. Sess. (Wash. 1994) .....	6
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Offenders in the United States</i> , 45 (2005) .....	13

Jason J. Washburn et. al., <i>Psychiatric Disorders among Detained Youth: A Comparison of Youth Processed in Juvenile Court and Adult Criminal Court</i> , 59 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 965, 972 (2008) .....	12
John J DiIulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , <i>THE WEEKLY STANDARD</i> , 1995 .....	4
John J. DiIulio, Jr., <i>Rethinking Crime—Again</i> , <i>Democracy Journal</i> , Spring 2010.....	6
John. J. DiIulio, <i>My Black Crime Problem and Ours</i> , <i>CITY JOURNAL</i> (Spring 1996) .....	4
King County Prosecuting Attorney, <i>Juvenile Justice Annual Report: Automatic Adult Jurisdiction 2016 Decisions</i> (Feb. 2017).....	11
Laura Myers, <i>The Rise of ‘The Young and the Ruthless’: Juvenile-Crime Report Finds America’s Children More Violent, More Victimized</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> , Sept. 7, 1995, at A5.....	3
Lynn Chancer, <i>Before and After the Central Park Jogger: When Legal Cases Become Social Causes</i> , 4 <i>CONTEXTS</i> 38–42, 38-42 (2005) .....	4
Magda Stouthamer-Loeber et al., <i>Desistance From Persistent Serious Delinquency in the Transition to Adulthood</i> , 16 <i>Development and Psychopathology</i> 891 (2004).....	6
Malcom Young and Jenni Gainsborough, <i>Prosecuting Juveniles in Adult Court: An Assessment of Trends and Consequences</i> , <i>The Sentencing Project</i> , 7-8 (January 2000).....	12
Mark Soler, <i>Missed Opportunity: Waiver, Race, Data, and Policy Reform</i> , 71 <i>Yale L. Rev.</i> 17, 17-33 (2010) .....	10
Nick Straley, <i>Miller’s Promise: Re-Evaluating Extreme Criminal Sentences for Children</i> . 89 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 963, 1007 (2014) .....	3
Robert J. Sampson & John H. Laub, <i>Crime and Deviance over the Life Course: The Saliency of Adult Social Bonds</i> , 55 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 609, 625 (1990).....	6
See Charles Puzzanchera & Benjamin Adams, <i>Off. of Juv.Just. and Delinq. Prevention, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Juvenile Arrests 2009</i> 8 (2011) 5, 6	
See, e.g., Michelle Deitch, <i>et. al</i> , <i>Juveniles in the Adult Criminal Justice System in Texas</i> , vi. (March 2011).....	12

Shay Bilchik, Off. of Juv. Just. and Delinq. Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Just., NCJ 178993, <i>Challenging the Myths 2</i> (2000),.....	5
The Fair Punishment Project, <i>The “Superpredator” Myth and The Rise of the JWLOP</i> (April 12, 2016),.....	3
The Haywood Burns Institute, <i>Stemming the Rising Tide: Racial &amp; Ethnic Disparities in Youth Incarceration &amp; Strategies for Change</i> , at 1, 15 (2015).....	12
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Re-Examining Juvenile Incarceration</i> (April 2015).....	7
Wash. Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, <i>Disproportionately and Disparity in Juvenile Sentencing</i> , 4 (2007).....	9
